o]
b

a
Lad

STATE OF WASHINGTON
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

19-2-01108-4SE

OUTBACK STEAKHOUSE OF
FLORIDA, LLLC ASSURANCE OF
DISCONTINUANCE

IN RE: FRANCHISE NO-POACHING
PROVISIONS

(’OUTBACK STEAKHOUSE OF
FLORIDA, LLO)

i

The State of Washington (“State™), by and throuigh its a&b:‘ﬂ_&)& Robert W, Ferguson,
Attorney General, and Rahul Rao. Assistant Attorney General, files this Assurance of
Discnntinuance {*ACD™) pursuant RCW 19.86.100,

| I PARTIES

1.1 In November 2018, the Attorney General Comacted Qutback Steakhouse of
Flortda, LLC inquiring about the terms of its franchise agreement,

12 Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC is a Florida Limited Liability Company
with iis principal office or place of business in Florida. Outback Steakhouse of F.icrida._ LLC
operates a nationwide chain of casual steakhouses,

13 For the purposés of this AQD, Cuthack Steaklicuse oF.F.iorida, LLC includes ité
successor and assigns, ccﬁﬂfolled subsidiaries, divisions, groups, affiliates, partnerships, and |

joint ventures,
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I1. INVESTIGATION
2.1 Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC has |6 stores in Washington. All of these
stores are owned and operated by a franchisee,
2.2 For years, Outhack Steakhouse of Florida, LLC has inciuded fanguage in its
franchise agreements that restricted a franchisee’s ability 1o solicit or hire workers from other

franchisees of Outhack Steakhouse of Florida, LLC and from Outback Steakhouse of Flovida,

LLC’s corporate-owned stores. Specifically, the standard Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC .

franchise agreement stated that a [ranchisee shall not,

employ or seek to employ any person who is at that time, or within six {(6) months
of such employment or solicitation was, employed by Franchisor, any Affiliate of
Franchisor, or any other franchisee or developer of Franchisor, or otherwise directly
or indirectly induce such person to leave his or her employment.

(The "No-Poacking Provision.™)

2.3 VThe Attorney General asserts that the foregoing conduct constitutes a contract,
combination,'or consp%racy in restraint of trade in violation of the Consumer Protection VAc{,
RCW 19.86.030.

2.4 Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC expressly denies the conduct describedl
above constitutes a contract, combination. ar conspiracy in restraint of trade in violation of the
Consumer Protection Act. RCW 19.86.030, or any other law, and expressly denies it has
en gaged in conduct that constitutes a contract, combination, or con épira_cy in restraint of trade.
In fact, Outhack Slea_khouse of Fkn'ida,, LLC denies that it.has aver enfﬁrced the No-Poaching
Provision and further denies that any franchisee, none of which have ever had overlapping
geographic territories or have coxﬁpeted with each other, has ever refrained from recruiting or
hiring employees from anather franchisee of Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC or from
recruiting or hiring employees from Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC"s corporate-owned
restaurants. Outback Si:eakho.usc of Fiérida, LLC enters into this AOD to avoid pi'otmcted and

expenstve litigation. Pursuant to RCW 19.86.100, neither this AOD nor its terins shall be
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canstrued as an admission of law. fact, liability. misconduet. or wrongdaing on the part of
Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC,
| II1, ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE
3 Subject to Paragraph 2.4 above, Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC agrees:
340 Itwillno ldnger include the No—Poa;:hing Provision in any of its future

franchise agreements: |

312 Tt will contfmué to refrain from enforcing the No-Poaching Provisien in
any of its existing ﬁ‘énchisc ag;‘6ei11611ts, and will not seek (o intervene or defend in any wa_;f the

leeality of the No-Poaching Provision in any litigation in which a franchisee may claim third-
gality 2 y litig |

party beneficiary status rights to enforee it;

3.1.3. It wili notity all of its franchisees of the entry of this AOD and provide
them a copy; 7 _
N 314, It will notify the Attorney General's Ofﬂ.ce if'it learns of any effort by a
franchisee to enforce the existing No-Poaching Proﬁsion_.

312 Within 60 da;fs af entry of this AOD, Outback Steakhouse of Flarida, LLC will
have amended aH existing franchise agreements with entities in Washington to remove the No-
Poaching Provisions in its existing franchise agreements. If any franchise owner is unwilling to
consent 1o the change to its franchise agreement, prior to the 60-day deadling, Outback
Steakhouse of Florida, LLC shall provide the name and addl‘.ess of the resisting franchises an.d
the name and address of the franchisee’s registered agent to the Office of the Attorney General.

33 As they.come up for either 1‘caie\\fal or renegotiation during the ordinary course
of business, Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC will amend all of its existing franchise
agreements on a nationwide basis to remove the No-Poaching Provision,

3.4 erhm 30 ddys of the conclusion oﬂhe time periods referenced in this section

111 Outback Steakhouse of [ lorida, LLC wil %ubm { a deciaration to the Attomey General’s
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Office signed under penalty of perjury stating that all provisions of tili# agreement have been
satisfied.
Tv. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

4.1 This AOD is binding on, and applies to Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC,
including each of its respective successors and assigns, controlled subsidiaries, divisions,
groups, affiliates, partnerships, and joint ventures, or other entities through which Outback
Steakhouse of Florida, LLC may now ot hereafter act with respect to the conduct alleged in this
AOD.

4.2 Thisisa voluntary agreement and it shall not be construed as an admission of
law, fact, Iiabili.ly, misconduet. or wrongdoing on the part of Qutback Steakhouse of Florida,
LLC. By entering into this AOD, Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC neither agrees not
concedes that the claims, allegations and/or causes of action, which have or could have been.
asserted b)k the Attorney General have metit and Qutback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC éxrpressl ¥y
deny any such claims, allegations, and/or causes of action, However, proof of failure to comply
with this AOD shatl be prime facie evidence of a violation of RCW 19.86.030, thereby placing
u.pon the violator the burden oi’defending against imposition by the Court of injunctions.
restitation, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees, and civil penalties of up to $2,000.00 per
violation. ..

43 Qutback Steakhouse of Fiorida, LLC will not, not will it authorize any of its
officers, employees. reprf:scm‘atives,l or agents to state or otherwise contend that the State of
Washington or the Attorney General has approved of. or has otherwise sanctioned, the conduct
described in Paragraph 2.2 with respect to the No-Poach Provisicn in Outback Steakhouse of
Florida, LLC'_S franchise agreement. '

4.4 This AOD resolves all issues raised by Lhe Stete of Washington and the Antitrust
Div.ision of the Attorney General's Office under the Consumer Protection Act and any other |

related statutes pertaining to the acts set forth in Paragraphs 2,1 — 2.3 above that may have occurred
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before the date of entry of this AOD and concludes the investigation thereof, Subject to Paragraph
4.2, the State of Washinglon and the Antitrust Division of the Attorney General's Office shall not
file suit or take any forther investigative or enforcement action with respect to the acts set forth

above that accurred before the date of entry of this AOD.,

APPROVED ON this day of “‘//f %/?ﬁ ) /wé

HENRY H. JUDSON ﬁ;&{
JAN 14 2019 o

JRT COMISSIONER

COURT COMMISSIONER
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Presented by:

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

/
RAFHERAD, WSBA No. 53375

Assistant Altorney General

|| Antitrust Division

Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
206.442.4499
rahulr@atg.wa.gov

Aftorneys for State of Washington

Agreed to and.approved for éntry by:.
Qutback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC
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[ONY D, SHAPIRG &
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Huans Berman Sobol Shapiro, LLP
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101

Attornevs for Outhuck Steakhouse of Flovida, LLC

OUTBACK STEAKHOUSE OF
FLORIDA, LLC ASSURANCE OF
DISCONTINUANCE

Qutback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Antitrust Divistan
800 Fifth Avenue, Saite 2000
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(206) d6d-7744




